ICC-ES Evaluation Reports are not to be construed as representing aesthetics or any other attributes not specifically addressed, nor are they to be construed
as an endorsement of the subject of the report or a recommendation for its use. There is no warranty by ICC Evaluation Service, LLC, express or implied, as
to any finding or other matter in this report, or as to any product covered by the report.
Copyright © 2011 Page 1 of 11
1000
ICC-ES Evaluation Report ESR-1772
 Reissued January 1, 2012
 This report is subject to renewal in one year.

volume ratio of hardener-to-resin. The SET adhesive is
packaged in different cartridge systems, each bearing a
different model designation: SET 1.7, SET22, SET56,
SET-PAC, and SET-PAC-EZ. Simpson Strong-Tie SET
adhesive has a shelf life of two years from date of
manufacture in unopened, side-by-side SET 1.7, SET22,
and SET56 cartridge systems when stored in a dry
environment at storage temperatures between 45°F (7°C)
and 90°F (32°C). An unopened SET-PAC cartridge and an
unopened SET-PAC-EZ coaxial cartridge have an 18-
month shelf life from date of manufacture when stored
under the same conditions.
3.2.1 SET 1.7 Cartridge: The SET 1.7 cartridge consists
of the SET epoxy adhesive as described in Section 3.2,
packaged in dual side-by-side, 1.7-ounce (0.05 liter)
cartridges.
3.2.2 SET22 and SET56 Cartridges: The SET22 and
SET56 cartridges consist of the SET epoxy adhesive as
described in Section 3.2. The SET22 and SET56 are
packaged in dual side-by-side, 22-ounce and 56-ounce
(0.65 and 1.66 liter) cartridges, respectively.
3.2.3 SET-PAC Cartridge: The SET-PAC cartridge
consists of the SET epoxy adhesive as described in
Section 3.2, packaged in a single, 10-ounce (0.30 liter)
cartridge, having an internal divider that maintains the 1-to-
1 volume ratio of hardener to resin.
3.2.4 SET-PAC-EZ Cartridge: The SET-PAC-EZ
cartridge consists of the SET epoxy adhesive as described
in Section 3.2, packaged in a coaxial, 8.5-ounce (0.25 liter)
dual-component cartridge system.
3.3 Screen Tubes:
3.3.1 Simpson Strong-Tie Opti-Mesh™ Plastic Screen
Tube: The Opti-Mesh plastic screen tubes are used in
hollow (ungrouted) concrete masonry walls and
unreinforced brick masonry walls, described in Sections
4.2.2 and 4.2.4, respectively, of this report. In unreinforced
brick masonry walls, the Opti-Mesh plastic screen tubes
are permitted for use in configurations A and B only (Figure